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MEMORANDUM

TO: Attleboro Retirement Board
FROM: John W. Parsons, Esq., Executive Director
RE: Governmental Unit Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2022

DATE:  February 22, 2021

This Commission is hereby furnishing you with the allocation by governmental unit for your
retirement system for Fiscal Year 2022, which commences July 1, 2021. The total appropriation
was previously provided in our December 11, 2020 memorandum.

Attached is the breakout by governmental unit. The allocation was prepared by your actuary as
part of the 2020 actuarial valuation.

If you have any questions, please contact PERAC's Actuary, John Boorack, at
(617) 666 - 4446, extension 935.
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by Redevelopment
Governmental Unit and Department City (Cty) Housing (AHA} (ARA)

Total

Retirees
jled Retirees: -

$37,027,236

$2,290,355 : $2,339,558

»

$2,532,618 . $2,478,797

Actuarial Accrued Liability . - $253,433,659

$157,673,770 - .. 5155,160,160

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) _ $94,233,299

UAAL projected to July 1, 2021 $101,110,664
2003 ER| Amortization. o $431,239

Unfunded Ameortization ex;ludin ERI

‘: F:scva‘i‘ZOL'J_EZ Cost (3f) +{4i + i9) +(10}

APercen‘tage of Total

Fiscal 2023 Cost $9,360,030 ‘ $9,202,815 $154,496

(14} Percentage of Total ' _ 100% ' '98.32% 1.65% 0.03%




Actuarial Results Breakdown by Mavyor's Budget &
Governmental Unit and Department City Council Office M.L.S. Accounting Assessors  City Treasurer City Coliector Personnel

 partidpants’

Active

flnactwes

Retirees

*/Disabled Retirees: . -
Total

o ;e w oL

{2)  Payroll of Active Participants | s129159 - $466,438 $413,715  $357,714 . 5195709  $285777 $329,343 $296,178

_(3) Normal Cost L
(a) Tcta! Normal Cost

e 544,178
{b} Expec‘ced Emplovee Contnb

$28,914

T 782,385
s17 649
1$1,050
$18,699

A dm__mstrattve Expense‘ :

(d) Net Employer Normal Cost
"(e) Interest on Net NormaE Cost
{f} Net Employer Normal Cost w Interest

@ Net3ll 13

(5} ‘Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,453,918 51,193,636 $1,434,518 $1,657,246

$1821,801  $1,510,934

$904,555

$940,028

.(57)-77 Arsse‘ts' "$1,133,434 $892,485 '_ $i,031,655

(7 Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL 51 07167,97917' ~ $451,015 ' $638,367 $542,033 5625,19'0

(8,‘. 7 UAAL projected to Jyly 1,2021 ) $580,060 $786,280 ° 51,073,817 $476,216 $726,831 $602,807 $572,320 $661 180‘

(9) 2003 ERi Amortization $4,7§8 54,242 , $2,938 53,443 52,119 ‘ $3,377

(10) Ur;fhr{ded"}xrﬁomiaﬁon exc|uding ERI 532,éé§ $44269  $60,458 $40,022 $33,939 837,206

(11 'Flscai 2022Cost(3ﬂ +(4)+(9)+(10) . 547 873 ~ $65,857 586,672 $AL706  $51928  $49,284 552073 $60,670

(12) Percentage ofTotaI R 054% 7 S e Coee%  0.47% ‘059%  0.56% 059% C 069%

(13)  Fiscal 2023 Cost | ssoes seome senzs1 sa4iso  ssagm ss2a72 sss,zza,_ 564225

(18)  Percentage of Total -  0s4%  0.74% 0.98% 0.47%  0.59% D 056% 0.59% 0.69%
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by Election " Community
Governmental Unit and Department Clerk Commission Planning Development Police ~ Fire Inspection

s : : 95. : .- 107 S 5

$353,776

 $350:2
'$1,71

(51,591

$83,048:
$777,484

$611,850
$36,4
$648,264 N

terest on Net Narmal Cost
{f) Net Employer Normal Cost wnterest

£
pe R
o
1]
=
]

($1,686)

Net 3(8)(c)

547,431

$1,197,116 $280,202

§735,175

(5) Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,423,225 $64,975,36?” ) $1,804,09§

Assets ‘$885,460 $457,389 $744,78.6' $174,328

540,424,429 $1,122,418

Unfunded Actuariai Accrued Liabili

$24,550,938

| UAAL projected to July 1, 2021 $567,814 $293,308 $477,605 $111,790  $25922,771  $719,768

2003 ERI Amortization $118,721

Unfunded Arﬂortization excludin ERI‘

$16,514

Fiscal 2022 Cost (3f) +(4) + (9) +(10) 362914  $22,439 $26,581 $2,273,923 $69,063

Percentage of Total

566,601 $23,754 $28,139 $2,407,175

Fiscal 2023 Cost ) $73,110

Percentage of Total - ' 0.71% 0.25% 0.30% 0.07% 25.72% 0.78%
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Actuarial Results B'reakdown by Animal DPW Councilon
Governmental Unit and Department Control School Highway Health Aging Veterans Library Recreation

“{1)57: participants: -
Active

R inactives
Retirees
. Disabled Retirees -
Total

BN w

12

(2} Payroll of Active Participants N $140,980 $8,951,459 $1,194,754 . 58392,292 $363,654 $131,685 $797,587 $539,421

(3) Normai Cost
+ (a).Total Normal Cost -
{b} Expected Employee Contrzbut
';-_:,'.,.(c) Adm:mstratr” "-Expense i
{d) Net Empioyer Normal Cost $45 605
B '-';-‘“(e) Interest on Net Norma! Cost . S - $159, 531,801, <83 714.
(f) Net Empioyer Norma] Cost w intefest $2,835 $566,130 $f{8,319

"$150,079
5112577
88,103

686,577
$72,785
84747
s18,066
81,099
L 219565

"_F’Hf.w_er?@?xc}]f_,"_.  s Sma0 T

(5} Actuarial Accrued Liability $652,314. $48,566212  $8,147,302  $3,554791  $1,643,438 $877,651  $5,343,768  $2,205,302

Assets - 5405837  $30,215473  $5,068,845  $2,211613  $1,022465  $546031  $3,324,626  $1,428,022

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) $246477  $18350,739  $3078457  $1,343,178 $620,973 $331,620 éi;d19,142 $867,280

" UAAL projected to july 1, 2021  $260,249 $19;37s,iz3 | $3,250472  $1,418231 3655671  $350,150 $2 131966 . $915,741

(8) 2003 ERI Amortization $690 530 962 | $14,197 © ¢5,686 2,516 41,639 s:t_o 008 . $3,439

(10) Unfunded Amortization excluding ERI $14,653 51,090,916 $183,008 $79,849 . $36,916 $19,714 5120,034 451,558

(1)  Fiscal 2022 Cost (3f) +(4) + (9) #(10)  $18386  $1,779428 $249,059 493,107  $53,07  $26,700 $151,038 $84,019

(12)  Percentage of Total 0.21% 20.12% 2.82%  1.05% 0.60% 030% 171%  0.95%

(13)  Fiscal 2023Cost - o $19,463 $1 883 703 $263,654 $98,563  $56219 . $28,265 $159,889 $88,043 -

(14)  Percentage of Total C021% ' 20.12% 282%  1.05% - 0.60% 0.30% 1.71% 0.95%
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Actuarial Results Breakdown by
Governmental Unit and Department

Park

Forestry .

Retirement
Board

Wastewater

Water

Other City

Pércentage of "‘F.bt'e;i‘
Fiscal 2023 Cost

Percentage of Total

+$152,75

$137,501

s

1.67%

15545

$423,266

$10,585

15,72

510,072

$247,526
$200,217

$400,107
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